12, Sociel Science Building
Universlty of Chicego :
Chicago, 37, Illinois

Tune 20, 1944

i"lro Fud 11':&

Employment 0ffice

Stevens Hotel

South Michigan at East Balbo
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Mr, Fujita,

May I tkke this opportunity to themk you for
your expressed willingness to cooperate with us in
the study of occupational groups emong the resettlers
in Chicago. My only regret is that thus far I have
always disturbed you in the midst of your busy days.

I hope that we have not caused too much inconvengence.

Confirming our telephone conversation of June 15
we are at present interested in getting accurate statis-
ticel data on the workers at the hotel, Since much of
the information in the files of the War Relocstion
Authority is evailable to us, the only information thet
we should like to request of vou ist: (1) names of all
versons of Japanese ancestry ever hired by the hotel
(2) the date of hiring, and {8k the date of dismissal
or departure, If the gathering of this information
requires much clerical work, we shall be glad to semd
a stenographer from our office to do the copy works

We hed hopes that the actual statisties and the
analysis of the characteristics of your workers and
their turnover might possibly be of some value to you
in your work in the employment office; if this is the
case, we shalllbe gled to provide you with a copy of
the computed data end the analysis,

Thank you agein for so kindly offering your assise
tance. Without your sid we would hardly know where to
begin, I shall be looking forwerd to seeing you sgain
in the near future.

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani
Research Assistant




12, Social Science Building
University of Chicago
Chicaga, 37, Illinois

June 20, 1944

Miss Midori Sugita
Employment O0ffice
John F, Cuneo Company
485 West Cormak Road
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Miss Sugita,

May I teke this opportunity to thank you for
your very kind cooperation in our study of occupa=
tionel groups among the resettlers, The informetion
that you provided was extremely helpful for getting
a general picture of the situation, We were par-
ticularly interested in getting a factuel account
of the activities of resettlers in your plant bee-
cause of the multitude of rumors circulating smong
the Nisei about the company., Many of the rumors are
apparently unfounded.

It 1s with reference to this point that I wish
to make one further request., Nothing speaks more
eloguently than accurate statistical datas This is
the reason why I asked for certain information about
the characteristics of the workers. We have found that
we c¢an get considerably more information than we had
thought possible from the files of the War Relocation
Authority. Consequently, the only data that we should
like to request of the company, if it is possible to
get them, are (1) nemes of all persons of Japanese
encestry ever employed in the firm, (2) date of hiring,
and 48) date of dismissal, We can get all the other
information from the W,R.A, files, Would it be possible
to get this basic date?

Thank you again for your assistance, I hope that
I shall have an opportunity to see you egein in the
near future "
Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani
Research Assistant




12, Soclal Science Buillding
University of Chieago
Chicago, 37, Illinoils

Date

Attention: Personnel UYepartment

For the past two years a group of social scientists
irom the University of “aliforhia have been engaged in
1aKing an extensive study of the mechanisms and conseg-
guences of the evacuation and resettlement of persons of
Japanese ancestiry. dJuring this period the group has
enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the War _epart-
ment, the Uepartment of Judtice, and the War Relocation
Aut hority. Those who are in the study are working in the
hopns, not only of e*tlnr objective information® that
night S"lblj be Ol some value in the post-war ad just-
ment Ol Xracuated pe rsons, but also have in mind a wider
aim of providing a sound basis of knowledge for the
planning and execution 6f possible mass migrations in
the future. A part of this group is now engaged in the
study of the ad justments of the Nisel who have resettled
in the Chicago =rea, and at present we are' particularly
interested in the position of the Nisei in the Chicago
labor market.

We understand that the (firmm) has ;n its
X

employ a large number of the resettlers and are
interested in getting objective data on the' ad justments
th=ot have taken place in your (plant or hotel), Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisel in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
efTort to discover what is actually happening e are
particularly interested in getting the ;‘tu4l statis-~
ties of the cccupational turnover of isei workers.
Threuslkh the ccoperation of the War Relocation Authority,
Because of/
we have found it possible to get some of the deta ne-
cessary. However, there are many gaps whiech cannot be
filled, and we should like to request your assistance,
. = Would it be possible for us to get: (1) the names of
all persons of Japane: e ancestry in your employ, (2) the
date on which they were hired, and (3) if they were




terminated, date on which it took place? There is gome
additiomal information what wegheuld like to request
with reference to matters of poliey and especially the
type of work being done by Niseil.

Since the compilation of such a list would un-
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary. Jfurthermore,
if you should feel that any analysis that we may make
of the Tole of Niseil in your organizatiofi can be of any
nossible value to you in your future reletions with
Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you with a
copy of our anslysis,

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this grequest. Our interest is only 1in seeking
objective information. We are quite anxious to have
these statistical data and could see no other way of
ggttimgtihuother than by appealing to your generosity.
I hope that it will be possible to make same kind of
arrangement whereby such information might be made
svailable to us with the very-minimum of inconvenience
to you.

I shall be looking forward to hear.ng from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu =hibutani

Research 4ssistant




UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

EVACUATION AND RESETTLEMENT STUDY
207 GIANNINI HALL
BERKELEY 4, CALIFORNIA







Tind

Gentlemen:

In our letter ol July . we requested certain information
concerning nisei employees in your firm., HExgifzxamtixrEsliizs
Exxxkexiix® We have since been notified by the Military Intelli-
gence that your plant is engaged in war production and that
consequently some of the information that we requested is
confidential., Therefore, we have no alternative but to drop
the study that we were contemplating.

Thank you for your very kind attention you hHave given this
matter. We are sorry to have caused you any incon-enience.

Yery sincerely yours,

7 i — A Z/E/

(AL




Mr. T.K. ®tanton, Zersonnel Msnager,
HeB. “mith fgaper Company,

5001 w«, both »t.,

Chicago 38, Illinois.

Desr wmx.

I have your xXBryxxima letter of July &7th in which you Kindl}y
agreed L0 pass on to us statistical datla referring to persons of
Japauese aucestryx employed by the H.2. =mith faper “ompany. You
indicated #fxihBXxxkmE tlat the data w ere not resdy at that
time but that they woulad we made availslls skort%iiﬂj§)

We have not yet received the date and 4 should like to in-
quirec whether tnere has veen an unexpected delay.or whether yovguzf
hed alresdy sent the material and some mishsp Las occurredért Gy

I should very much appreciate your notifying us in the
eveut that you hsve alrema) sent the information in order that
we wa)y begin cnecking with postal authorities. 4n Lhe event Lhat
tne data has wveen held vp unexpectedly we stand ready to prowde
any clerical sssistance that may ve necessery., <lease 40 not
hesitate to cell upon us if we can ve of any assistance to jOU
in evaluatiug the data on vYapanese-American workers.

Prustine that we shall hear from you in the near futvre.
1 remain,

Very sincerely yours,

Tonm *2hivutani
Kesearch agsistang




12 Soclal Science Bldg.,
University of Chiecago,
Chicago 57, Illinois.

Tuly 27, 1944,

Tuttle end Kift, Inoc.,
1823 N. Yonitor,
Chicapro, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Department

Gentlemen:

In our letter of July 20th we requested
certain information coneerning nisel egploy-
eeés in your firm. Ve have since been notified
by the Military Intellisence that your plant
is engaged in war production and that conse-
quently some of the information that we
requested is confidential. Therefors, we have
no alternative but to drop the study that we
iere contemplating,

Thank you for your very kind attention

you have given this matter, '@ are sorry to

fiave caused you any lilnconvenience,

Tamgtsu Shibutani,
Research Assistant




12 Social Seience Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago, Illinois.

Julg 27, 1944,

Shotwell Candy Manufacturing Co,,
o001l W, Potomac,

Chicago, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Department

our letter of July 27th we requested
information concerning nisei emplovees
in your firm. We have sinee been notified
by the “ilitary Intelligence that your plant
is enguged in war production and that conse-

quently some of the information that we
quested is confidential. Therefore, we
alternative but to drop the study

were contemplating.

hank you for your very kind attention
given this matter, Ve are sorry to

o

sed you any inconvenience,

Yours very sincersly,

Tamotsu
Heseareh




12 Social Seience Bldg,.,
University of Chicago,

rz

Chieago &7, Illinois,

July 27, 1944,

Dufiin Iron Co.,
4857 S. Kedzie,
Chicago, Illinois.

Attention: Perconnel Departmnent

Gentlemen:

In our letter of July 20th we requested
certain information concerning nisei employ-

ees in your firm,. ‘s have since been notified
by the MYMilitery Intelliscence that your plant
is engaged in war production and that conse-
guently some ol the iInformstion that we
requested is confidentisl, Therefore, we have
noe alternative but to drep the study that we
were contemplating.

Thank you for your kind ettention you

given this matier. Ve are sorry to have

ed you any inconvenience.

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research Assistant




12 Cocial Soience Eldag.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago U7, Illinois,

July 27, 1944,

140U s h 3 ’

\gaistant




12 Sociel Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chisago 57, Illinois.

July 51, 1044,

Mre 4.7+ Schiffmann,

Office of Military Intelligence,
Sixth Service Command, U.S. Army,
20 N. Wacker Drive,

Chiecago, Illinols.

Dear Mr,

Confirming our conversation of July 26, we are
dropping our proposed study of the occupational ad-
justment of Americans of Japanese ancestry in the
followinz Chicago industries:

1. International Harvesters (all branches)
2, Cuneo Press and the John ¥, Cuneo Company
3s Shotwell Candy Manufacturing Company

4, Tuttle and Kift, Inc,
5 Duffin Iron Conmpany

Furthermore, pendin- clearance through your
office, we are withholding all efforts to study the

following firms which were placed on the doubtful
1ists

A.C. MeClurg and Company

H,Ps Smith Paper Company
Superior Pipe Specialty Company
The Vlub 4luminum Company

Gaze Structural Steel Company
Midland Structural Steel Company
Mohr Lino=Saw Company

Universal Battery Company
Twentieth Century Glove Company

have already notified the firms in the first
list of our intention of dropping the study and ere
concentrating our attention upon those firms for which
#e had definite approval. The number of plants covered
will probably be very small inasmuch as many of the
companies on your approved list have indieated thelr
inability to cooperate with us, VWe should appreciate
word from you concerning the nine firms on the




"doubtful" list inasmuch as some of them have expressed
their willingness to assist us in our work,

I am indeed sorry to have caused this inconven=
ience, DPlease rest assured thaet we stand ready to
gooperate with you in any way.

Very sincerely yours,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research #ssistant




12, Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 37, Illinoils;

Augu st 14 M 1944,

Mr, H,O0. Mohr, President,
126 N, Union Ave,,
Chicago 6, . Illinois,

Dear Sir:

In our letter of July 20th we requested certain
information concerning nicsei employees in your firn,
Cince receiving your very kind letter of July 20th, we
heve been marking time awaiting clearance from ilitary
Intelligence, Since your firm was not listed in the
approved list which we received from the Sixth Service

Command on August 1lO0th, we are assuming that some of the
information that we requested from you is held to be
confidential by the Army., Therefore, we have no alter-
native than to drop the study that we were contemplating.

Thank you for your very kind attention you have
given this matter, Ye are sorry to have caused you any
inconvenience,

Very sincerely yours,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research Assistant




T BER A

12 Social Seoience B lig,,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 37, Illinois,

August 14, 1944,

Gaze Strustural Steel Co.,
3141 S, Hoyne,
Chiecago, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Department

Gentlemen:

In our letter of July 20th we requected certain
informat ion concerning nisei employees in your firm,
We have since been notified by the Military Intelli-
gence that your plant is engaged in war production
and that consequently some of the information that
we requested is confidential, Therefore, we have no
alternative but to drop the study that we were
contemplating,

Thank you for your very kind attention you have

given this matter, Ve are sorry to have caused you
any inconvenience,

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani
Research Assistant




12 Social Seience Bldg.,
University of Chiecago,
Chicago 37, Illinois,

August 14, 1044,

Mr., Alfred Ford,

Superior Pipe Specialties
2618 £, facramento 4ve,,
Chieago 25, Illinois,

Dear Sir:

In our letter of July 24th we requested certain
information coneerning nisei employees in your f£irm,
cince receiving your very kind letter of July 29th, we
have been marking time awaiting clearance from Military
Intelligence, Since your firm was not listed in the
approved list which we received Irom the Sixth cervice
Command on August 10th, we are assuming that some of the
information that we requested from you is held to be
confidential by the Army, Therefore, we have no alter-
native than %o drop the study that we were contemplating.

Thank you for your very kind attention you have
given this matter, Ve are sorry to have caused you any
iiconvenience,

Very sincerely yours,

Temotsu Shibutaeni,
lesearch Assistant




12 Social Science Building
University of Chicago
Chicago 37, Illinois

September 12, 1944
Mr. B.N. Breun
Midland Struetursl Steel Company
1310 South 54th Avenue
Ciceros Illinois

Dear Mr. Braun,

In accordance with our verbal agreement of yesterday
afternoon, I am enclosing with this letter the actual figures
of the Japanese-Americans at Midland. As you can see, the
numbers are so small that it would be dangerous to attempt
any generalisatione on the basis of these dala elone.

The second column contains the average number of Nisei
at Midland for each month., These figures will probably be
glightly smaller than what you had antisipated, mainly be-
cause of the method used for computation. ¥We have followed
the standard techmique used by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statis-
tics, which coneists of adding the total number employed on the
first day of the month to the total number remaining on the last
day and dividing the sum by two. In this wamner, those who
started working and quit during the same month would be omitted
altogether. :

I em also enclosing the age distribution of your Nisei
workers, arranged in accordance to the number of days they
have been employed. Eleven persons were omitted because of in-
sufficient data or some other reason. Here again the actual
figures are so small that they are hardly esignificant.

I regret that this is all that we can provide at the mo-
ment. We hope to be able to send you more information in the
near future.

May I egein express my appreciation for all the courtesies
extended to us.

Very sincerely yours,

Temotsu Shibutani
Pesearch Assistant

Enelosure




12 Social Science Building
Univereity of Chicago
Chicego 37, Illindis

SRR - September 8, 1944

Mr. B.N. Braun
Midland Structural Steel Company
‘¥810/'South 54th Avenue

~ Cicero, Illinois

Dear lir. Br.-uﬂ'

The attached report is a brief synopsis of our findings in tho
studies we have conducted nw and 445 other firms in Chicago.
The statements are by no mea finel conclusions. They are all
tentative, pending a more detailed enalysis of all our data at the
end of the war. We have hopes of continuing our study for some time to
come and we certainly hope that we might be able to provide more de-
finitive information at some later date.

If you wish to have some part of the report elaborated, please
do not hesitate to call upon us. We shall be more than gled to cla-
rify any of the statements. Furthermore, if in the future we can be of
any assistance to you with reference to some problems involving the
Japanese-Americans, please do not hesitate to call upon us. We shall
be glad to do whatever we can,.

Unfortumtal £ have not gt been able to begin our %ﬁ g&evi uw““
'ith the 'orkars. :I.a segment of the study is complete '
/ " shall no of an ' findings with reference to your company.

May I take this opportunity to express our appreciation to you
and all of the persons &t Midland that made our study possible. I am
indeed sorry to have incomvenieneed you in this mammer, but the data
that we were able to get from you have provided the indispensable basis
for more extensive studies. Thank you ever so much.

Yoursvvery sincerely,

Tamoteu Shibutani
Research Assistant

Enclosure




T/, €48 A

12 Socisl Science Eldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 27, Illinois.

September 22, 1944.

Mr. T.K. Stanton, Personnel HManager,
HeP. Smith Yaper Coupany,

6001 dWest 66th Bt.,

Chicego 28, 1llinois.

Dear Mr, Stsnton:

I I'sve your letter of July £7th and in which jou
kindly sereed to pass on to us.statistical data refer-
rirg to persons of Japsrese sncestry employed by the
H.P. Bmith Psper Company. You indicsted that the data
were not resdy at that time but that they would be
made available shortly. We heve not yet received the
data snd I should like to inquire whether there has
been sn unexpected delay or whether jou had slready
sent the material sand some mishap has occurred on
route.

I should very much sppreciste your notifyine us
in the event that you have alread) sent the informstion
in order that we may begin checking with postal auth-
orities. In the event that the dsta has been held up
unexpectedly we stand ready to provide any clerical
assistance that may be necessary. Llease 40 not
hesitate to call upon vs if we can ve of any assist-
ance L0 you in evalusting the dsta on Japanese-

Amer ican workers,

Trvsting thset we shall hear from jou in the
near future., 4 remain,

Very sincerely yours,

Temotsu Shivutani,
Fesearch aggsistant




12 Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicego 27, l1llinois.

September 2, 1%44.

Wr. #rank Fujita,

smployment VEffice,

Stevens Hotel,

Balbo Drive & sichipan ave.,
Chicago, Illinocis.

Dear Frank:

apout the middle of August we forwarded to you
namee of a ntmber of Nisel employed st Lotel o tevens
and Lhe date sovout them that was missine from our
records. Inasmuch as it was imposeivle for us to
continue ovr analysis, we forwsrded the 1list to jou a8
we had agreed at the time thet you first made the
informa tion available to uvs. To dste we have not meée
¢ebved the mster ial, and 4 should like to injuire
whether there has vbeen an unexpected delay or whether
you had slready sent the materisl spd it was lost in
the mails.,

If you Lave already sent Lhe material, please
notify us at once in order thst we ms) ehekk with the
postal authorities. in the event that jou have been
too wusy to go through the unreascnstly long 1ist thst
we sent jou, please 40 not hesitate to call upon us to
do the necessary clericel work. de shsall be more than
glad to d0 the paper work.

We have completed our tentative study of cight
of the ten firms under investigastion, ¢hile our ma-
terial is by no mesns conclusive, therc may be soume
teutative conclusions which may be of possivle assist-
ance 00 you in jour personnel work. We shall naturally
te glaa to forward this informasition to you, slthoueh
we would prefer to uLsse cur judgmoents atout the Hisel
at Stevens on factval data collected at the hotel
itself rsther than in other companies.,

1 truat th we shall be lLesring from zou in the
near future.

Very sincere¢ly yours,

Tamotsu “hicutani,
hesearch .ssistant

Phone: MIDwsy 0800, Zxt. 729




12 Socisl Sclence Eldg.,
Univereity of Chicago,
Chicapo &7, lillinois,

Bovember 6, 1944,

Mr. Burton J., Bernstein,
Sovereign isnufacturing Company,
711 South lesrvorn Street,
Chicsgo B, Illinois,

Dear ¥r, Bernstein,

The attached report is a brief synopsis of
our findings in the studies we have conducted at
Sovereign Msnufacturing Company and seven other
firme in Chicago. The statements sre by no means
our finsl conc lusions. fThey sre sl1l1 tentative,
pending a2 more detailed analysis of sll our data
et the end of the wasr. We have hopes of continu-
ing our studies for some time toO come and we
certainly hope that we mieht be able to provide
more definitive informstion at some 1lster date.

If you wish to heove some part of the report
elatorated, plemse G0 not hesitate to ¢all upon
ue, Yg¢ shell be more tran glad to clarify any of
the statementse., Furthermore, if in the future we
csn be of £ny sssistsnce to you with reference to
gome problems involving the Jspsnese-Americaus,
please do not hesitate to call upon us. de shall
be glad to ao whatever we can.

Unfortunately, I have not been able to begin
our interviews with the workers. Since I shall
ve called to sctive dvty in the srmed forces
snoxrtly, I sn2ll not be sble to do tnis work.
When/if this seecment of the study is completed,
either by mycelf or someone elee on our staff, we
ghall notify youv of any new findines with refer-
ence to your compeny.

May I take this opportunity to express our




appreciation to you snd all of the persons at
Sovereign Menufacturing Company that made our
study possible, I sam indeed sorry to have in-
convenienced you in this manner, btut the dats
thet we were able to get from you provided the
indispeneatle besis for more extenesive studies.
Thank you ever 80 much.

Yours very sincerely,

Temotsu Shibutani,
Research asgsistant

Enclosgure




CURTISS CANDY COMPANY

CHICAGO 13, ILLINOIS

Mr, Thomas Shibutani
12 Socisal Science Bldg.
University of Chiecago
Chicago, Ill.

Dear Tom:

Thank you very much for your letter of Nov. 6 and the
enclogure which I considered an excellent report on the
evacuee employee situation. As far as Curtiss Candy Co.
je concerned, those of us here in the Personnel Department
enjoyed reading it and found it helpful. I think your
econclusions are sound and we are grateful to yon for your
service compiling this study.

I learned that you are going in the Army and want to wish

you all success. If I can be of any further assistance to
your successor, will you please tell him to contact Harry
Mayeda or myself.

With all good wishes,

Very truly yours,
TISS CANDY MPANY
L~

Elmer L. Shirrell
Personnel Department

ELS:m

SOME EVERY DAY/




